DC259
1
BOARD PHOTO
DC259
DESCRIPTION
Demo Board DC259A provides an isolated 3.3V or
5Vout at 10A from a 36 to 72VDC source. The DC259A’s
small size (2.4in x 2.3in x 0.5in) and industry stan-

 to
 C
35
33
0u
F,
 1
0V
DC259
7
PARTS LIST
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR             QUANTITY     PART NUMBER                   DESCRIPTIONN VENDOR TELEPHONE
C36 1/OPT GRM43X7R151KXKVAL CAP CER X7R  150pF  1kV  20% 1808 OPTION MuRata 814-237-1431
C9,C10 2 12061C102MAT1A CAP CER X7R  1000pF 100V  20% 1206 Avx 843-946-0362
C15,C17 2 06035C102MAT1A CAP CER X7R  1000pF   50V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C27,C28 2 06035C222MAT1A CAP CER X7R  2200pF   50V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C1,C11,C18 3 GHM3035X7R222K-GC CAP CER X7R  2200pF   250V  10% MuRata 814-237-1431
C30 1 06035C472MAT1A CAP CER X7R  4700pF   50V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C24 1 06035C103MAT1A CAP CER X7R   0.01uF   50V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C21,C25 2 12065C104MAT1A CAP CER X7R   0.1uF   50V  20% 1206 Avx 843-946-0362
C12,C23,C29 3 0603YC104MAT1A CAP CER X7R   0.1uF   16V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C22 1 0603ZC224MAT1A CAP CER X7R   0.22uF   10V  20% 0603 Avx 843-946-0362
C31 1 TMK316BJ105ML CAP CER X7R   1uF   16V  20% 1206 Taiyo Yuden 800-348-2496
C2,C3,C4 3 VJ1825Y155MXB CAP CER X7R   1.5uF 100V  20% 1825 Vitramon 203-268-6261
C14,C19 2 EMK316BJ225ML CAP CER X5R   2.2uF 16V  20% 1206 Taiyo Yuden 800-348-2496
C13,C20 2 EMK325BJ475MN CAP CER X5R     4.7uF 16V  20% 1210 Taiyo Yuden 800-348-2496

D21 1 MMSZ5231B-7 DIODE ZENER 5.1V 0.5W SOD-123 Vishay 408-241-4588
D7,D10,D14,D22 4 BAT54TA DIODE SCHOTTKY 30V 200mA SOT-23 Zetex 516-543-7100
D8,D13,D12, 5 BAS21TA DIODE SWITCHING 200V 0.2A 50ns SOT-23 Zetex 516-543-7100
D16,D19
ISO1 1 MOC207 OPTOCOUPLER 100-200 2500VRMS SO8 QT Optoelectronics 408-720-1440
L1 1 DO1608C-472 INDUCTOR  4.7uH 20% 0.090ohms 1.5A Coilcraft 847-639-6400
L2 1 CEPH149-2R4MC INDUCTOR  2.4uH Sumida 847-956-0667
L3,L4 2 Coilcraft  DO1608C-105 INDUCTOR  1.0mH 20% 13.8ohms 0.1A Coilcraft 847-639-6400
Q1,Q3 2 IRF1310NS MOSFET N-CHNL 100V 0.036ohms D2-PAK IR 310-322-3331
Q5,Q6 2 SUD30N04-10 MOSFET N-CHNL 40V 0.01ohms D-PAK Siliconix 800-554-5565
Q7 1 NDT410EL MOSFET N-CHNL 100V 0.25ohms SOT-223 Fairchild 408-822-2126
Q2,Q4 2 FMMT718TA TRAN PNP 20V 1.5A HIGH  CURR SOT-23 Zetex 516-543-7100
Q8,Q12,Q13 3 FMMT3904TA TRAN NPN   40V 0.2A GEN PURPOSE SOT-23 Zetex 516-543-7100
Q10 1 FMMT3906TA TRAN PNP   40V 0.2A GEN PURPOSE SOT-23 Zetex 516-543-7100
R9 1 WSL 2110 0.025 1% RES CHIP 2110   0.025  1%   1/2W 2110 Dale 605-665-9301
R10,R11 2 CR18-152JM RES CHIP 1206     1.5k  5%   1/8W Tad 714-255-9123
DC259
8
PARTS LIST
R36 1 CR16-3011FM RES CHIP 0603   3.01k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R42 1 CR16-4421FM RES CHIP 0603   4.42k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R39 1 CR16-4531FM RES CHIP 0603   4.53k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R26 1 CR16-5361FM RES CHIP 0603   5.36k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R45 1 CR16-9311FM RES CHIP 0603   9.31k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R37 1 CR16-1212FM RES CHIP 0603   12.1k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R21 1 CR16-2052FM RES CHIP 0603   20.5k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R12 1 CR10-5622FM RES CHIP 0805   56.2k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R38 1 CR16-1433FM RES CHIP 0603    143k  1% Tad 800-508-1521
R31 1 CR16-3R3JM RES CHIP 0603     3.3    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R1,R8,R28 3 CR16-100JM RES CHIP 0603      10    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R2,R7 2 CR18-100JM RES CHIP 1206      10    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R15 1 CR10-470JM RES CHIP 0805      47    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R47 1 CR16-101JM RES CHIP 0603    100    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R48,R30 2 CR18-101JM RES CHIP 1206    100    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R24 1 CR10-131JM RES CHIP 0805    130    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R16,R19,R22, 5 CR16-471JM RES CHIP 0603    470    5% Tad 800-508-1521
R25,R32
R33,R35,R46 3 CR16-102JM RES CHIP 0603       1k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R41 1 CR16-242JM RES CHIP 0603    2.4k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R43 1 CR16-392JM RES CHIP 0603    3.9k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R20,R23 2 CR16-472JM RES CHIP 0603    4.7k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R27 1 CR16-103JM RES CHIP 0603     10k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R29 1 CR18-273JM RES CHIP 1206     27k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R13 1 CR16-473JM RES CHIP 0603     47k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R14,R49 2 CR18-623JM RES CHIP 1206     62k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R34,R44 2 CR16-104JM RES CHIP 0603   100k   5% Tad 800-508-1521
R40 0 RES   TBD RES CHIP 0603 Tad 800-508-1521
JP1,JP2,JP3 3 CR10-000M RES CHIP 0805   0ohm  5% Tad 800-508-1521
T1 1 CTX02-14675 TRANSFORMER CTX02-14675 Coiltronics 561-241-7876
T2 1 CTX02-14678 TRANSFORMER CTX02-14678 Coiltronics 561-241-7876